

No. 23-1024

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTRY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
PETITIONER,

v.

ANGELA SUDHOLT, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANIES AND AMERICAN PROPERTY
CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Andrew B. Davis
LEHOTSKY KELLER
COHN LLP
408 W. 11th St., 5th Floor
Austin, TX 78701

Katherine C. Yarger
Counsel of Record
LEHOTSKY KELLER
COHN LLP
700 Colorado Blvd., #407
Denver, CO 80206
(512) 693-8350
katie@lkcfirm.com

Gabriela Gonzalez-Araiza
LEHOTSKY KELLER
COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave.,
NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The decision below deprives insurance companies of the federal forum that Congress intended..... 4

 A. CAFA was the product of Congress’s substantial concerns with state courts adjudicating class actions of interstate reach and national importance..... 4

 B. Congress sought to cure the abuses it identified by greatly expanding the availability of a federal forum..... 8

 C. This case—a significant insurance matter with substantial interstate effects on policyholders in multiple states—is precisely the type of matter that Congress intended to proceed in a federal forum..... 10

 II. The Seventh Circuit’s decision to apply the home-state and internal affairs exceptions is contrary to Congress’s intent and encourages the very problems CAFA intended to cure. 13

 A. The lower court’s interpretation of the home-state exception is inconsistent with CAFA’s objective. 13

 B. The lower court’s interpretation of the internal affairs exception is inconsistent with CAFA’s objective..... 16

 III. The decision below increases the risk that insurance companies will be forced to litigate in “magnet” jurisdictions, which ultimately harms policyholders..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 216 Ill. 2d 100, 835 N.E.2d 801 (2005)	11
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 321 Ill. App. 3d 269, 746 N.E.2d 1242 (2001)	10, 12
<i>Brook v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 06 CV 12954, 2007 WL 2827808 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2007)	20
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014)	9, 16
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	17
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	15
<i>Johnson v. W2007 Grace Acquisitions I, Inc.</i> , No. 13-2777, 2014 WL 12514892 (W.D. Tenn. July 28, 2014)	20
<i>LaPlant v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1137 (7th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>McCracken v. Verisma Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 6:14-CV-06248(MAT), 2017 WL 2080279 (W.D.N.Y. May 15, 2017)	20

<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013)	2, 8
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Tashire</i> , 386 U.S. 523 (1967)	8
<i>Sudholt v. Country Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 83 F.4th 621 (7th Cir. 2023)	14, 16, 17
<i>Tuttle v. Sky Bell Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. C 10-03588 WHA, 2011 WL 208060 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2011)	20
<i>Vodenichar v. Halcón Energy Props., Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 497 (3rd Cir. 2013)	14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(B)	3, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(9)(B)	3, 16, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)(2)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1)	9
Class Action Fairness Act (“CAFA”), Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005)	4, 5, 8, 9, 15
Other Authorities	
51 Cong. Rec. 2660 (Feb. 17, 2005)	7

151 Cong. Rec. 2431 (Feb. 16, 2005).....	5
151 Cong. Rec. 2636 (Feb. 17, 2005).....	7
151 Cong. Rec. 2652 (Feb. 17, 2005).....	7
Julia Kagan, <i>Policyholder Surplus: What it is, How it Works</i> , Investopedia (Sept. 29, 2023), https://perma.cc/WU23-UQR6	11
Lawrence S. Powell, <i>What It Means to be Mutual</i> , NAMIC 2, 18 (2017), https://perma.cc/JB7W-5ZNY	18
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 302 cmt. b (1971).....	17
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	4
